

No. 06-1717

In the Supreme Court of the United States

RICHLIN SECURITY SERVICE COMPANY, PETITIONER

v.

MICHAEL CHERTOFF, SECRETARY OF
HOMELAND SECURITY

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENT

PAUL D. CLEMENT
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

JEFFREY S. BUCHOLTZ
*Acting Assistant Attorney
General*

GREGORY G. GARRE
Deputy Solicitor General

ANTHONY A. YANG
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

JEANNE E. DAVIDSON
REGINALD T. BLADES, JR.
MICHAEL JAY SINGER
MICHAEL E. ROBINSON
Attorneys
*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

Statement 1

Summary of the argument 6

Argument:

- I. The EAJA reimburses paralegal charges at the cost to the attorney. 10
 - A. The plain language and the structure of the EAJA demonstrate that the paralegal costs are “other expenses” reimbursed at cost, not “attorney fees” reimbursed at prevailing market rates 10
 - B. The legislative history and purpose of the EAJA confirms Congress’s intent to reimburse paralegal time at cost as an out-of-pocket expense 26
 - C. Principles of sovereign immunity require that the term “attorney fees” be narrowly construed to exclude paralegal expenses 36
- II. The EAJA compensates “other expenses” at the cost to the attorney, not at market rates charged to clients. 39

Conclusion 44

Appendix 1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

American Acad. of Pediatrics v. Heckler,
580 F. Supp. 436 (D.D.C.), vacated in part,
594 F. Supp. 69 (D.D.C. 1984) 29

Arlington Cent. Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Murphy, 126 S. Ct. 2455 (2006) 5, 7, 17, 21, 27

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Ardestani v. INS</i> , 502 U.S. 129 (1991)	37
<i>Ashton v. Pierce</i> , 580 F. Supp. 440 (D.D.C. 1984)	28
<i>Aston v. Secretary of HHS</i> , 808 F.2d 9 (2d Cir. 1986)	41
<i>Atlantic Cleaners & Dyers, Inc. v. United States</i> , 286 U.S. 427 (1932)	24
<i>Barnhart v. Walton</i> , 535 U.S. 212 (2002)	37
<i>Blum v. Stenson</i> , 465 U.S. 886 (1984)	4
<i>Caspari v. Bohlen</i> , 510 U.S. 383 (1994)	39
<i>Christiansburg Garment Co. v. EEOC</i> , 434 U.S. 412 (1978)	25
<i>City of Burlington v. Dague</i> , 505 U.S. 557 (1992)	24
<i>Commissioner, INS v. Jean</i> , 496 U.S. 154 (1990)	32, 34
<i>Crawford Fitting Co. v. J.T. Gibbons, Inc.</i> , 482 U.S. 437 (1987)	19
<i>Department of the Army v. Blue Fox, Inc.</i> , 525 U.S. 255 (1999)	36
<i>Fanning, Phillips & Molnar v. West</i> , 160 F.3d 717 (Fed. Cir. 1998)	11
<i>Fogerty v. Fantasy, Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 517 (1994)	24, 25
<i>Former Employees of BMC Software, Inc. v. United States Sec’y of Labor</i> , No. 04-00229, 2007 WL 4181696 (Ct. Int’l Trade Nov. 28, 2007)	43
<i>Francia v. White</i> , 594 F.2d 778 (10th Cir. 1979)	33
<i>General Dynamics Land Sys., Inc. v. Cline</i> , 540 U.S. 581 (2004)	24
<i>Glick v. United States Civil Serv. Comm’n</i> , 567 F. Supp. 1483 (N.D. Ill. 1983), aff’d, 799 F.2d 753 (7th Cir. 1986)	29
<i>Hensley v. Eckerhart</i> , 461 U.S. 424 (1983)	20

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Independent Fed’n of Flight Attendants v. Zipes</i> , 491 U.S. 754 (1989)	24, 25
<i>Information Scis. Corp. v. United States</i> , 78 Fed. Cl. 673 (2007)	43
<i>International Woodworkers of Am. v. Donovan</i> , 792 F.2d 762, 767 (9th Cir. 1986)	42
<i>Jones v. Armstrong Cork Co.</i> , 630 F.2d 324 (5th Cir. 1980)	33
<i>Lamphere v. Brown Univ.</i> , 610 F.2d 46 (1st Cir. 1979)	33
<i>Lane v. Pena</i> , 518 U.S. 187 (1996)	36
<i>Lane v. United States Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 294 F.3d 1001 (8th Cir. 2002)	11
<i>Library of Congress v. Shaw</i> , 478 U.S. 310 (1986)	36
<i>Melkonyan v. Sullivan</i> , 501 U.S. 89 (1991)	31
<i>Missouri v. Jenkins</i> , 491 U.S. 274 (1989)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Northercross v. Board of Educ. of the Memphis City Schs.</i> , 611 F.2d 642 (6th Cir. 1979), cert. denied, 447 U.S. 911 (1980), overruled in relevant part by <i>Missouri v. Jenkins</i> , 491 U.S. 274 (1989)	29, 30, 33
<i>Pennsylvania v. Delaware Valley Citizens’ Council for Clean Air</i> , 483 U.S. 711 (1987)	23
<i>Photo Data, Inc. v. Sawyer</i> , 533 F. Supp. 348 (D.D.C. 1982)	29
<i>Pierce v. Underwood</i> , 487 U.S. 552 (1988)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Precision Concrete v. NLRB</i> , 362 F.3d 847, 854 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	42
<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 519 U.S. 337 (1997)	26
<i>Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 480 U.S. 522 (1987)	34

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Ruckelshaus v. Sierra Club</i> , 463 U.S. 680 (1983)	37
<i>Sereboff v. Mid Atl. Med. Servs., Inc.</i> , 126 S. Ct. 1869 (2006)	40
<i>Shalala v. Schaefer</i> , 509 U.S. 292 (1993)	25
<i>Sullivan v. Hudson</i> , 490 U.S. 877 (1989)	25
<i>Todd Shipyards Corp. v. Director, OWCP</i> , 545 F.2d 1176 (9th Cir. 1976)	33
<i>United States v. Enmons</i> , 410 U.S. 396 (1973)	32
<i>United States v. King</i> , 395 U.S. 1 (1969)	36
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 445 U.S. 535 (1980)	36
<i>United States v. Nordic Vill., Inc.</i> , 503 U.S. 30 (1992) . . .	36
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 514 U.S. 527 (1995)	36
<i>United States Department of Energy v. Ohio</i> , 503 U.S. 607 (1992)	38
<i>West Va. Univ. Hosps., Inc. v. Casey</i> , 499 U.S. 83 (1991)	19, 21, 26, 37
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992)	39

Statutes and rules:

Act of Aug. 5, 1985, Pub. L. 99-80, 99 Stat. 183:	
§ 1, 99 Stat. 183	15
§ 6, 99 Stat. 186	15
Civil Rights Act of 1964, Tit. VII, 42 U.S.C. 2000e <i>et seq.</i>	25
Civil Rights Attorney’s Fees Awards Act, 42 U.S.C. 1988	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. 1988(b)	19

VII

Statutes and rules—Continued:	Page
Equal Access to Justice Act, Pub. L. 96-481, Tit. II, 94 Stat. 2325:	
§ 203(a)(1), 94 Stat. 2326	32
§ 203(c), 94 Stat. 2327	15, 28
§ 204(c), 208, 94 Stat. 2329	15, 28
§ 208, 94 Stat. 2330	15, 28
Equal Access to Justice Act:	
5 U.S.C. 504	2, 7, 11
5 U.S.C. 504(a)(1)	2, 6, 11, 21, 35
5 U.S.C. 504(a)(2)	12, 13, 22
5 U.S.C. 504(b)(1)(A) (1988)	32
5 U.S.C. 504(b)(1)(A)	<i>passim</i>
5 U.S.C. 504(b)(1)(A)(ii)	18, 22
28 U.S.C. 2412	2
28 U.S.C. 2412(d)(1)(A)	2
28 U.S.C. 2412(d)(2)(A)	2, 11, 14, 29
28 U.S.C. 2412(d)(2)(A)(ii)	18
Individuals with Disabilities Education Act, 20 U.S.C.	
1400 <i>et seq.</i>	17
20 U.S.C. 1415(i)(3)(C)-(G)	17
Service Contract Act of 1965, 41 U.S.C. 351 <i>et seq.</i>	1
Small Business Regulatory Enforcement Fairness Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-121, Tit. II,	
§ 231(b)(1), 110 Stat. 863	15
17 U.S.C. 505	24
28 U.S.C. 1920	19, 21
33 U.S.C. 928	33

VIII

Rules—Continued:	Page
Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(d)	19
S. Ct. R. 14.1(a)	39
Miscellaneous:	
Richard L. Abel, <i>American Lawyers</i> (1989)	16
Altman Weil, Inc.:	
<i>New Survey Provides Snapshot of Law Firm Economics Across U.S.</i> (Aug. 2, 2007) < http://www.altmanweil.com/index.cfm/Fa/r.resource_detail/oid/87716caa-56df-4ad9-b375-9e9366ba6d60/resource/New_Survey_Provides_Snapshot_of_Law_Firm_Economics_Across_US.cfm >	16
<i>Paralegal Compensation Survey Shows Solid Increases</i> (May 22, 2007) < http://www.altmanweil.com/index.cfm/fa/r.resource_detail/oid/3f871071-6be8-44dd-a469-532a7a4ab0fb/resources/Paralegal_Compensation_Survey_Shows_Solid_Increases.cfm >	16
<i>The 1996 Survey of Law Firm Economics</i> (1996)	15, 16
<i>The 2003 Survey of Law Firm Economics</i> (2003)	15
<i>Award of Attorneys' Fees Against the Federal Government: Hearings Before the Subcomm. on Courts, Civil Liberties and the Admin. of Justice of the House Comm. on the Judiciary, 96th Cong., 2d Sess.</i> (1980)	15, 27, 28
46 Fed. Reg. (1981):	
p. 32,900	31

IX

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
pp. 32,904-32,905	31
p. 32,905	31
p. 32,913	31
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 1434, 96th Cong., 2d Sess. (1980) ..	28
H.R. Rep. No. 1418, 96th Cong., 2d Sess. (1980)	<i>passim</i>
H.R. Rep. No. 120, 99th Cong., 1st Sess. (1985)	32
S. Rep. No. 253, 96th Cong., 1st Sess. (1979)	15, 27
S. Rep. No. 586, 98th Cong., 2d Sess. (1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>The American Heritage Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1976)	13
<i>The Random House Dictionary of the English Language</i> (2d ed. 1987)	13
<i>Webster's Third New International Dictionary</i> (1986)	12
